verizon

Verizon Select Services Inc.
1300 | St. N.W. Suite 400 West
Washington, D.C. 20005

February 7, 2014

Mr. Steve Reed

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. TARIFF FILING
Dear Mr. Reed:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revisions to Verizon Select Services Inc.'s
(VSSI) P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Tariff. The purpose of this filing is to increase the month-to-
month rates for VSSI Outbound Long Distance Enterprise Connections plan (1 year -
$6,000.00 Commitment) for Dedicated and Switched Access Service.

Customers were notified beginning January 1, 2014 via bill message. The language
provided to customers is as follows:

“Your month-to-month rates for your Enterprise Connections plan (1 Year, $6,000 Commitment)
provided by VSSI will be increased effective March 1, 2014. If you have any questions about
this matter, please call VSSI at the toll-free number 1-877-483-6222.”

This tariff filing has an issue date of February 19, 2014 with an effective date of March
1, 2014.

Please refer any inquiries about the filing to Lorianne Kerley at 703-351-3185, or fax 703-
351-1650, or email, lorianne.kerley@Verizon.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

%/w Al

Lorianne Kerley
Specialist - Regulatory

Enclosures
cC: Office of Public Counsel
P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102



RECORDS ONLY

P.S.C. MO. No. 1
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 72nd Revised Sheet 3
Cancels 71st Revised Sheet 3

CHECK SHEET

The pages listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original
and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original Tariff and are currently in
effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet Revision Sheet Revision Sheet Revised
1 1st Revised 27 1st Revised 38.1 Original
2 Original 28 2nd Revised 38.2 5th Revised
3 72nd Revised* 29 2nd Revised 38.3 7th Revised
3.1 60th Revised* 30 2nd Revised 38.4 4th Revised
4 2nd Revised 31 2nd Revised 38.5 1st Revised
5 11th Revised 32 2nd Revised 38.6 2nd Revised
5.1 4th Revised 321 3rd Revised 38.6.1 5th Revised
6 Original 32.2 Original 38.6.2 1st Revised
7 1st Revised 33 3rd Revised 38.6.3 Original
8 2nd Revised 34 5th Revised 38.6.4 Original
9 1st Revised 34.1 Original 38.6.5 Original
9.1 1st Revised 35 3rd Revised 38.6.6 Original
10 1st Revised 35.1 Original 38.6.7 Original
10.1 Original 36 2nd Revised 38.6.8 Original
11 Original 37 2nd Revised 38.6.9 1st Revised
12 Original 37.1 2nd Revised 38.6.10 2nd Revised
13 Original 37.2 2nd Revised 38.6.10.1 Original
14 Original 37.21 7th Revised 38.6.11 1st Revised
15 Original 37.2.2 5th Revised 38.6.12 1st Revised
16 Original 37.2.3 4th Revised 38.6.13 1st Revised
17 Original 37.24 4th Revised 38.6.13.1 Original
18 Original 37.2.5 2nd Revised 38.6.13.2 Original
18.1 1st Revised 37.3 1st Revised 38.6.13.3 Original
18.2 Original 37.4 1st Revised 38.6.13.4 Original
18.3 Original 374.1 1st Revised 38.6.13.5 Original
18.4 1st Revised 37.5 Original 38.6.13.6  Original
18.5 1st Revised 37.6 2nd Revised 38.6.14 1st Revised
19 Original 37.6.1 Original 38.6.15 1st Revised
20 Original 37.7 3rd Revised 38.6.16 1st Revised
21 Original 37.71 3rd Revised 38.6.17 1st Revised
22 1st Revised 37.7.2 Original 38.6.18 Original
23 1st Revised 37.8 2nd Revised 38.6.19 Original
24 1st Revised 37.9 2nd Revised 38.6.20 Original
25 Original 37.10 2nd Revised 38.6.21 1st Revised
26 Original 37.11 Original 38.6.22 8th Revised
38 1st Revised

* New or Revised Sheet

Issued: February 19, 2014 Effective: March 1, 2014

by: Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor

Irving, TX 75038



VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

RECORDS ONLY
P.S.C. MO. No. 1

60th Revised Sheet 3.1
Cancels 59th Revised Sheet 3.1

Sheet Revision
38.6.23 4th Revised
38.6.24 2nd Revised
38.6.25 2nd Revised
38.6.26 Original
38.6.27 1st Revised
38.6.28 Original
38.6.29 1st Revised
38.6.30 1st Revised
38.6.31 Original
38.6.32 Original
38.6.33 2nd Revised
38.6.34 Original
38.6.35 1st Revised
38.6.36 Original
38.6.37 Original
38.6.38 Original
38.6.39 Original
38.6.40 Original
38.6.41 Original
38.6.42 Original
38.7 Original

39 1st Revised
40 2nd Revised
41 4th Revised
42 2nd Revised
42.1 3rd Revised
42.1.1 3rd Revised
42.2 3rd Revised
42.2.1 Original
42.2.2 Original
42.2.3 Original
42.3 1st Revised
42.4 Original
42.5 Original
42.6 Original
42.7 Original

* New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (Continued)

Sheet Revision
42.8 Original
42.9 Original
42.10 1st Revised
42.11 Original
42.12 Original
42.13 Original
42.14 Original

43 5th Revised
43.1 3rd Revised
43.2 3rd Revised
43.3 3rd Revised
43.4 2nd Revised
43.5 2nd Revised
43.6 2nd Revised
43.7 2nd Revised
43.8 2nd Revised
43.9 2nd Revised
43.10 2nd Revised
43.11 2nd Revised
43.12 2nd Revised
43.13 3rd Revised
43.14 2nd Revised
43.15 2nd Revised
44 4th Revised
441 1st Revised
44.2 6th Revised
44.3 5th Revised
44.4 4th Revised
445 1st Revised
44.6 1st Revised
447 1st Revised
44.8 1st Revised
44 8.1 1st Revised
449 5th Revised
4410 3rd Revised
44.10.1 1st Revised
4411 1st Revised
4412 3rd Revised
4413 2nd Revised
4414 1st Revised
44.14.1 Original
4415 2nd Revised
44.16 Original
44.17 Original
44.18 Original

Sheet
44.19
44.19.1
44,19.2
44.19.3
44.19.4
44.19.5
44.19.6
44.19.7
44.19.8
44.20
44.21
44.22
44.23
44.24
44.25
45

45.1
45.2

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

54.1
54.2
54.3
54.4
545
54.6
54.7
54.8

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd Revised
1st Revised
1st Revised
3rd Revised
10th Revised
4th Revised
3rd Revised
4th Revised
4th Revised
7th Revised
5th Revised
6th Revised
9th Revised*
3rd Revised
10th Revised*
3rd Revised
3rd Revised
4th Revised
1st Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

3rd Revised
3rd Revised
4th Revised
3rd Revised
3rd Revised
3rd Revised
1st Revised

Issued: February 19, 2014

by:

Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor

Irving, TX 75038

Effective: March 1, 2014



P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 9th Revised Sheet 49

Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 49

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

5.36  Enterprise Connections Service
Effective April 22, 2013, this service is no longer available to new customers. EXxisting
customers will be grandfathered until the expiration of the applicable service term of their
contract. During grandfathering, the terms and conditions of such contracts will continue
to apply. Customer may make moves, adds, and changes to the service during
grandfathering.
A. Switched Access Service - Per Minute Rate
TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)
Annual Revenue
Commitment 1 2 3
$6,000 - $11,999
InterLATA $.2176 $.1256 $.1246
IntraLATA 2176 .1256 .1246
Toll Free .1266 .1256 .1246
$12,000 - $23,999
InterLATA .1256 1246 1236
IntraLATA .1256 1246 1236
Toll Free .1256 1246 1236
$24,000 - $35,999
InterLATA .1246 .1236 1226
IntraLATA .1246 .1236 .1226
Toll Free 1246 .1236 1226
$36,000 - $47,999
InterLATA 1236 1226 1216
IntraLATA 1236 1226 1216
Toll Free 1236 1226 1216
$48,000 - $59,999
InterLATA 1226 1216 .1206
IntraLATA 1226 1216 .1206
Toll Free 1226 1216 .1206
Issued: February 19, 2014 Effective: March 1, 2014
by: Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75038

()
0)



VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

10th Revised Sheet 51

Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 51

5.36

Enterprise Connections Service (Continued)

B.

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Dedicated Access Service - Per Minute Rate

Annual Revenue
Commitment

$6,000 - $11,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$12.000 - $23,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$24,000 - $35,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$36,000 - $47,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$48,000 - $59,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

$.1256
1256

.0731
0721
0721
.0721
.0711
.0711
0711
.0701
.0701
.0701
.0691
.0691

.0691

$.0721
.0721

.0721
0711
0711
.0711
.0701
.0701
.0701
.0691
.0691
.0691
.0681
.0681

.0681

$.0711
.0711

.0711
.0701
.0701
.0701
.0691
.0691
.0691
.0681
.0681
.0681
.0671
.0671

.0671

Issued: Febraury 19, 2014

by:

Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor

Irving, TX 75038

Effective: March 1, 2014

(1
V)



