

Verizon Select Services Inc. 1300 I St. N.W. Suite 400 West Washington, D.C. 20005

February 7, 2014

Mr. Steve Reed Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. TARIFF FILING

Dear Mr. Reed:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revisions to Verizon Select Services Inc.'s (VSSI) P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Tariff. The purpose of this filing is to increase the month-to-month rates for VSSI Outbound Long Distance Enterprise Connections plan (1 year - \$6,000.00 Commitment) for Dedicated and Switched Access Service.

Customers were notified beginning January 1, 2014 via bill message. The language provided to customers is as follows:

"Your month-to-month rates for your Enterprise Connections plan (1 Year, \$6,000 Commitment) provided by VSSI will be increased effective March 1, 2014. If you have any questions about this matter, please call VSSI at the toll-free number 1-877-483-6222."

This tariff filing has an issue date of February 19, 2014 with an effective date of March 1, 2014.

Please refer any inquiries about the filing to Lorianne Kerley at 703-351-3185, or fax 703-351-1650, or email, lorianne.kerley@Verizon.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely.

Lorianne Kerley

Specialist - Regulatory

**Enclosures** 

cc: Office of Public Counsel

P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102

or; and Kerley

#### **CHECK SHEET**

The pages listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original Tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet 1	Revision 1st Revised	Sheet 27	Revision 1st Revised	<u>Sheet</u> 38.1	Revised Original
2	Original	28	2nd Revised	38.2	5th Revised
3	72nd Revised*	29	2nd Revised 2nd Revised	38.3	7th Revised
3.1	60th Revised*	30	2nd Revised	38.4	4th Revised
4	2nd Revised	31	2nd Revised	38.5	1st Revised
5	11th Revised	32	2nd Revised	38.6	2nd Revised
5.1	4th Revised	32.1	3rd Revised	38.6.1	5th Revised
6	Original	32.2	Original	38.6.2	1st Revised
7	1st Revised	33	3rd Revised	38.6.3	Original
8	2nd Revised	34	5th Revised	38.6.4	Original
9	1st Revised	34.1	Original	38.6.5	Original
9.1	1st Revised	35	3rd Revised	38.6.6	Original
10	1st Revised	35.1	Original	38.6.7	Original
10.1	Original	36	2nd Revised	38.6.8	Original
11	Original	37	2nd Revised	38.6.9	1st Revised
12	Original	37.1	2nd Revised	38.6.10	2nd Revised
13	Original	37.2	2nd Revised	38.6.10.1	Original
14	Original	37.2.1	7th Revised	38.6.11	1st Revised
15	Original	37.2.2	5th Revised	38.6.12	1st Revised
16	Original	37.2.3	4th Revised	38.6.13	1st Revised
17	Original	37.2.4	4th Revised	38.6.13.1	Original
18	Original	37.2.5	2nd Revised	38.6.13.2	Original
18.1	1st Revised	37.3	1st Revised	38.6.13.3	Original
18.2	Original	37.4	1st Revised	38.6.13.4	Original
18.3	Original	37.4.1	1st Revised	38.6.13.5	Original
18.4	1st Revised	37.5	Original	38.6.13.6	Original
18.5	1st Revised	37.6	2nd Revised	38.6.14	1st Revised
19	Original	37.6.1	Original	38.6.15	1st Revised
20	Original	37.7	3rd Revised	38.6.16	1st Revised
21	Original	37.7.1	3rd Revised	38.6.17	1st Revised
22	1st Revised	37.7.2	Original	38.6.18	Original
23	1st Revised	37.8	2nd Revised	38.6.19	Original
24	1st Revised	37.9	2nd Revised	38.6.20	Original
25	Original	37.10	2nd Revised	38.6.21	1st Revised
26	Original	37.11	Original	38.6.22	8th Revised
		38	1st Revised		

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Sheet

# **CHECK SHEET (Continued)**

Sheet 38.6.23 38.6.24 38.6.25 38.6.26 38.6.27 38.6.28 38.6.29 38.6.30 38.6.31 38.6.32 38.6.33 38.6.34 38.6.35 38.6.36 38.6.37 38.6.38 38.6.39 38.6.40 38.6.41 38.6.42 38.7 39 40 41 42 42.1 42.1.1 42.2 42.2.1 42.2.2 42.2.3 42.3 42.4 42.5 42.6 42.7	Revision  4th Revised 2nd Revised 2nd Revised Original 1st Revised Original 1st Revised Original Original Original 2nd Revised Original 1st Revised 2nd Revised 2nd Revised 3rd Revised 3rd Revised 3rd Revised Original	Sheet 42.8 42.9 42.10 42.11 42.12 42.13 42.14 43 43.1 43.2 43.3 43.4 43.5 43.6 43.7 43.8 43.9 43.10 43.11 43.12 43.13 43.14 43.15 44 44.1 44.2 44.3 44.4 44.5 44.6 44.7 44.8 44.8.1 44.9 44.10 44.10.1 44.11 44.12 44.13	Revision Original Original 1st Revised Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Sth Revised 3rd Revised 3rd Revised 2nd Revised 3rd Revised 3rd Revised 3rd Revised 1st Revised	Sheet 44.19 44.19.1 44.19.2 44.19.3 44.19.5 44.19.6 44.19.7 44.19.8 44.20 44.21 44.22 44.23 44.24 44.25 45.1 45.2 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 54.1 54.2 54.3 54.4 54.5 55.6 57 58	Revised Original 2nd Revised 1st Revised 1st Revised 3rd Revised 4th Revised 4th Revised 4th Revised 4th Revised 5th Revised 5th Revised 5th Revised 7th Revised 5th Revised 5th Revised 5th Revised 7th Revised 5th Revised 7th Revised 5th Revised 7th Revised
		44.10.1 44.11 44.12	1st Revised 1st Revised 3rd Revised	55 56 57	3rd Revised 3rd Revised 4th Revised

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

Issued: February 19, 2014 Effective: March 1, 2014

(l)

## **SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)**

### 5.36 Enterprise Connections Service

Effective April 22, 2013, this service is no longer available to new customers. Existing customers will be grandfathered until the expiration of the applicable service term of their contract. During grandfathering, the terms and conditions of such contracts will continue to apply. Customer may make moves, adds, and changes to the service during grandfathering.

#### A. Switched Access Service - Per Minute Rate

	TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)			
Annual Revenue Commitment	1	2	3	
\$6,000 - \$11,9 <u>99</u>				
InterLATA	\$.2176	\$.1256	\$.1246	
IntraLATA	.2176	.1256	.1246	
Toll Free	.1266	.1256	.1246	
<u>\$12,000 - \$23,999</u>				
InterLATA	.1256	.1246	.1236	
IntraLATA	.1256	.1246	.1236	
Toll Free	.1256	.1246	.1236	
<u>\$24,000 - \$35,999</u>				
InterLATA	.1246	.1236	.1226	
IntraLATA	.1246	.1236	.1226	
Toll Free	.1246	.1236	.1226	
<u>\$36,000 - \$47,999</u>				
InterLATA	.1236	.1226	.1216	
IntraLATA	.1236	.1226	.1216	
Toll Free	.1236	.1226	.1216	
<u> \$48,000 - \$59,999</u>				
InterLATA	.1226	.1216	.1206	
IntraLATA	.1226	.1216	.1206	
Toll Free	.1226	.1216	.1206	

Issued: February 19, 2014 Effective: March 1, 2014

# **SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)**

# 5.36 Enterprise Connections Service (Continued)

B. Dedicated Access Service - Per Minute Rate

## **TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)**

Annual Revenue Commitment	1	2	3
<b>\$6,000 - \$11,999</b> InterLATA IntraLATA	\$.1256 .1256	\$.0721 .0721	\$.0711 .0711
Toll Free	.0731	.0721	.0711
\$12,000 - \$23,999 InterLATA IntraLATA  Toll Free  \$24,000 - \$35,999 InterLATA IntraLATA	.0721 .0721 .0721 .0711	.0711 .0711 .0711 .0701 .0701	.0701 .0701 .0701 .0691
Toll Free	.0711	.0701	.0691
\$36,000 - \$47,999 InterLATA IntraLATA	.0701 .0701	.0691 .0691	.0681 .0681
Toll Free	.0701	.0691	.0681
<b>\$48,000 - \$59,999</b> InterLATA IntraLATA	.0691 .0691	.0681 .0681	.0671 .0671
Toll Free	.0691	.0681	.0671

Issued: Febraury 19, 2014 Effective: March 1, 2014